

EMERGENCY MANAGER CITY OF FLINT GENESEE COUNTY MICHIGAN

ORDER No. 1

MAYOR DAYNE WALLING'S RESPONSIBILITIES AND PARTIAL RESTORATION OF COMPENSATION

BY THE POWER AND AUTHORITY VESTED IN THE EMERGENCY MANAGER ("EMERGENCY MANAGER) FOR THE CITY OF FLINT, MICHIGAN ("CITY') PURSUANT TO MICHIGAN'S PUBLIC ACT 436 OF 2012, LOCAL FINANCIAL STABILITY AND CHOICE ACT, ("PA 436"); EDWARD L. KURTZ, THE EMERGENCY MANAGER, ISSUES THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Pursuant to Public Act 436, the Emergency Manager has broad powers in receivership to rectify the financial emergency and to assure the fiscal accountability of the City of Flint and its capacity to provide or cause to be provided necessary services essential to the public health, safety and welfare; and

Pursuant to Public Act 436, the Emergency Manager acts in place of local officials, specifically the Mayor and City Council, unless the Emergency Manager delegates specific authority; and

Pursuant to Public Act 436, the Emergency Manager may restore, in whole or in part, any of the salary, wages, other compensation, or benefits of the chief administrative officer during the pendency of the receivership, for such time and on such terms as the Emergency Manager considers appropriate, to the extent the Emergency Manager finds that the restoration of salary, wages, compensation, or benefits is consistent with the financial and operating plan.

Based on the above, the salary of Mayor Dayne Walling is hereby restored to sixty (60%) percent of his base salary, along with restoration of all benefits. Mayor Walling shall serve as a full time employee of the City of Flint with responsibilities focused on economic development,

master planning, intergovernmental affairs, and community engagement, including, but not limited to:

Economic Development

- Focus on job creation, business development, entrepreneur support
- Facilitate economic development prospects and projects with DCED staff
- Develop City of Flint policies and procedures to create positive business climate
- Chairman, City of Flint Economic Development Corporation
- Chairman, City of Flint Downtown Development Authority
- Board Member, Flint Genesee County Visitors & Convention Bureau
- Board Member, Flint Area Enterprise Community
- Operating Board Member, Genesee Regional Chamber of Commerce
- Steering Committee Member, E3 Innovation Network
- Executive Committee Member, Michigan Economic Development Corporation
- Weekly "Jobs" Meeting with GRCC and partners
- Liaison to local business associations and entrepreneur support networks

Comprehensive Master Planning

- Focus on developing a City of Flint Comprehensive Master Plan
- Identify and promote research-based best-practices
- Ensure robust community engagement and citizen participation
- Assist Chief Planning Officer and Planners Roundtable
- Support Community Steering Committee and Stakeholders' Network
- Integrate Sustainability principles in accordance with US Dept of HUD funding including brownfield redevelopment and environmental quality improvement

Intergovernmental Affairs & Policy

- Focus on strengthening relationships with State and Federal government entities
- Identify State and Federal grant, partnership, and resource development opportunities
- Trustee, Karegnondi Water Authority
- Member, Mayor's Automotive Coalition
- Member, Urban Core Mayors of Michigan (MSU)
- Member, Flint ALPACT (Advocates and Leaders for Police and Community Trust) (US Attorney's Office and MI Dept of Civil Rights)
- Liaison to State Office of Metropolitan and Urban Affairs,
- · Liaison to networks including: Sister Cities, Let's Move, Cities of Service Coalition

Community & Citizen Engagement

- Open Office Sessions
- Citizen Correspondence
- Public Forums such as:
 - Neighborhood Roundtable
 - Neighborhood Associations and Block Clubs
 - WNEM Ch5 CBS Weekly Live Q & A
 - Supertalk 1520AM Weekly Call-in
 - o WCRZ 108 Monthly Brief

- Engagement with faith-based organizations including CPSA, FACT, COGIC Alliance
- Mayor's Office/Human Relations Commission Student Cabinet
- · Liaison to Flint Community Schools and educational institutions
- Support strategic community initiatives including: Ceasefire FLINT, Priority Children, Greater Flint Health Coalition,
- · Present proclamations and recognitions

The Mayor shall also serve on the Emergency Managers Advisory Committee.

This Order is effective March 28, 2013.

This Order may be amended, modified, repealed or terminated by any subsequent order issued

by the Emergency Manager.

Dated: April 12, 2013

Edward L. Kurtz Emergency Manager

City of Flint

xc: State of Michigan Department of Treasury

Mayor Dayne Walling Flint City Council Inez Brown, City Clerk

 $S: \label{lem:condition} S: \label{lem:condition} S: \label{lem:condition} Bade \end{temp} \begin{tabular}{ll} S: \end{tabular} A condition of the condition$